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2.4 TESTING AND EVALUATION OF  
EXPLOSIVES AND PYROTECHNICS
Head of division: Dr. Gabriele Dudek

General questions regarding the German Explosive Act 
and national regulations
Dr. Gabriele Dudek 	 Dr. Silke Schwarz

  +49 30 8104-1240	   +49 30 8104-3592
 	 gabriele.dudek@	  	 silke.schwarz@ 

	 bam.de 		  bam.de		

Intra-community transfer approvals
Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Elke Grüne

  +49 30 8104-2358
 	 meldestelle.verbringen@bam.de

Dangerous goods classification (class 1) and storage 
group assignment
Application Center
N.N		  

 	 klassifizierung-tl@bam.de

Explosives, propellants, and detonators
Dipl.-Ing. (FH) 	 Dr. Tomasz Witkowski 
Katrin Knaebel 	   +49 30 8104-4562	

  +49 30 8104-4464	  	 tomasz.witkowski@ 
 	 katrin.knaebel@bam.de 		 bam.de

Dr. rer. nat. Alexander Battig
  +49 30 8104-4656 
 	 alexander.battig@bam.de

Pyrotechnic articles
Dr. Amit Agasty	 Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Figen Kandler 

  +49 30 8104-4419	   +49 30 8104-4236 
 	 amit.agasty@bam.de	  	 figen.kandler@bam.de

Dipl.-Ing.(FH) Andreas Kampa
  +49 30 8104-3630 
 	 andreas.kampa@bam.de

Approval of materials for primary and selection packs
Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Andreas Hildebrandt

  +49 30 8104-4478
 	 andreas.hildebrandt@bam.de 

Approval of pyrotechnic ammunition
Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Michael Kaiser

  +49 30 8104-4418
 	 michael.kaiser@bam.de 

Approval of blasting accessories
Dr. René Costard	 Dipl.-Ing. (FH)  

  +49 30 8104-3416	 Martin Menzel
 	 rene.costard@	   +49 30 8104-3471

	 bam.de	  	 martin.menzel@ 
				    bam.de

Testing and safety evaluation of explosives/ 
pyrotechnics, facilities, and blast effects
Dr. Silke Schwarz	 Dr. Amit Agasty

  +49 30 8104-3592	   +49 30 8104-4419
 	 silke.schwarz@bam.de	  	 amit.agasty@bam.de

Dr. Tomasz Witkowski	
  +49 30 8104-4562 
 	 tomasz.witkowski@bam.de

2.5 CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT  
EXPLOSIVES AND PYROTECHNICS
Head of division: Dr. Christian Lohrer

General questions regarding conformity assessment  
of explosives and pyrotechnic articles
Dr. Christian Lohrer

  +49 30 8104-1250
 	 christian.lohrer@bam.de 

Dr. Jörg Dengel	 Dr. Astrid Walter
  +49 30 8104-3468	   +49 30 8104-1231
 	 joerg.dengel@bam.de 	  	 astrid.walter@bam.de 

Explosives subject to Directive 2014/28/EU
Explosives, propellants, pre-products,  
and pyrotechnic compositions
Dr. Astrid Walter

  +49 30 8104-1231
 	 astrid.walter@bam.de

Detonators
Dr. René Costard	 Dipl.-Wirtsch.-Ing. (FH)  

  +49 30 8104-3416	 Diana Schäfer-Theil
 	 rene.costard@bam.de	   +49 30 8104-4438

		   	 diana.schaefer@ 
			   bam.de

Pyrotechnic articles subject to Directive 2013/29/EU
Fireworks, theatrical pyrotechnic articles, and other 
pyrotechnic articles  
(according to EN 16263 and EN 16264, without  
vehicles and ignition devices)
Dipl.-Ing. (FH) 	 Dipl.-Ing. (FH) 
Martin Dümmel	 Mandy Wolf-Rossau

  +49 30 8104-3485	   +49 30 8104-1238
 	 martin.duemmel@	  	 mandy.wolf-rossau@	

	 bam.de		  bam.de

Other pyrotechnic articles  
(according to EN ISO 14451, vehicles)
Dipl.-Ing. (FH) 	 Dipl.-Ing. (FH) 
Clemens Waschki	 Andrea Hein

  +49 30 8104-4134	   +49 30 8104-4240
 	 clemens.waschki@ 	  	 andrea.hein@bam.de 

	 bam.de

Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Oliver Jost
 	 oliver.jost@bam.de

Other pyrotechnic articles  
(according to EN 16265, ignition devices)
Ramin Saidin-Khorassani

  +49 30 8104-3472
 	 ramin.saidin-khorassani@bam.de


